shown, as it is not a financial instrument.

•  For the currency hedges in the Share Portfolio hedge accounting is not used. This
means that fair value changes on the currency forward contracts are recognised
in the income statement, while fair value changes from currency gain/loss on the
shares (available for sale) are recognised in comprehensive income.

•  For changes in one of the parameters, the analysis will not consider any correla-
tion with other parameters.

•  Financial instruments denominated in the entities’ functional currencies do not
constitute any currency risk and are therefore not included in this analysis. The
currency exposure on translation of such financial instruments to the presentation
currency of the Group is for the same reason also not included.

Generally, the effect on the income statement and on comprehensive income of
financial instruments in Table 5 is expected to offset the effects of the hedged
items where financial instruments are part of a hedging relationship.

table 5
sensitivity financial instruments 2010 accounting effect on

income statement from equity from
Amounts in NOK million increase decrease increase decrease
financial instruments in hedging relationships
Interest rate risk: 100 bp parallel shift in interest curves all currencies (107) 106 282 (306)
Currency risk: 10% change in Fx-rate USD/NOK (70) 70 (352) 352
Currency risk: 10% change in Fx-rate EUR/NOK (173) 173 (293) 293
Currency risk: 10% change in Fx-rate SEK/NOK (206) 206 8 (8)
Price risk: 20% change in LME-prices (139) 139 155 (155)
Price risk: 20% Change in Nord Pool power prices (1) 1 49 (49)
Share price risk on total return swap: 10% change in the price of the Orkla share 3 (3)

financial instruments not in hedging relationships
Sensitivity for the Share Portfolio: See Note 19

sensitivity financial instruments 2009 accounting effect on
income statement from equity from

Amounts in NOK million increase decrease increase decrease
financial instruments in hedging relationships
Interest rate risk: 100 bp parallel shift in interest curves all currencies (118) 118 276 (258)
Currency risk: 10% change in Fx-rate USD/NOK (247) 247 (56) 56
Currency risk: 10% change in Fx-rate EUR/NOK (364) 364 (506) 529
Currency risk: 10% change in Fx-rate SEK/NOK (171) 171 57 (57)
Price risk: 20% change in LME-prices (54) 54 21 (21)
Price risk: 20% Change in Nord Pool power prices 58 (58) 156 (156)
Share price risk on total return swap: 10% change in the price of the Orkla share 3 (3) - -

financial instruments not in hedging relationships
Price risk: 20% change in Nord Pool power prices (in EUR) 5 (5)

Sensitivity for the Share Portfolio: See Note 19

Accounting effects from changes in market risk are classified to income statement and equity according to where the effect of the changes in fair value will be recognised initially. Effects recognised in the income
statement will also affect equity beyond the figures presented in the table.

75fInancIal InstRuments | nOtes gROup
ORkla annual RepORt 2010

The Group seeks as far as possible to apply the IFRS rules for hedge accounting. The
table below shows the fair value of all outstanding derivative financial instruments
grouped according to treatment in the financial statements: